Revaluation gain  13,300,000  34,899,578  13,300,000  4,631,961
Carrying amount and fair value as at
31 December 2023  296,000,000  443,698,755  278,900,000  66,930,000

The buildings categorised into Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the following information is relevant:

Buildings Valuation techniques

Significant
unobservable

inputs  Range Fair value

Group Company

Rs Rs
2023 Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation rate 25% to 75%  443,698,755   66,930,000
2022 Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation rate 28% to 65%  438,137,698   65,200,000

The valuation exercise is carried out by an independent valuer on an annual basis. The valuer uses a combination of the
depreciated replacement cost approach and the sales comparison approach in estimating the property value. Factors
such as physical deterioration and obsolescence are considered. Also, the valuer compares the property with similar
properties recently sold on the open market.

Sensitivity analysis
Increase/(decrease) in replacement cost per square metre by 1% in isolation would result in a higher/(lower) fair value
on a linear basis.

Valuation techniques
Significant unobservable

inputs
 Sensitivity
+1% / -1%

Sensitivity
+1% / -1%

2023 2022

Group
Buildings Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation  4,436,988  4,381,377

Company
Buildings Depreciated replacement cost Depreciation  669,300  652,000

The freehold land categorised into Level 2 (2022: level 2) of the fair value hierarchy, the following information is relevant:

Freehold
Land

Valuation
techniques

Significant
observable

inputs  Range Fair value

Group Company

Rs Rs

2023
Sales comparison

approach
Price per

square metre Rs 849 - Rs 15,266  296,000,000  278,900,000

2022
Sales comparison

approach
Price per

square metre Rs 849 - Rs 4,730  282,700,000  265,600,000

Increase/(decrease) in the price per square metre would result in higher/(lower) fair value on a linear basis respectively.

Notes to the Financial Statements Continued

113Integrated Annual Report 2023Gamma112

W
ho

 W
e

A
re

01

G
am

m
a

in
 C

on
te

xt

02

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Re

vi
ew

03

C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
&

 S
ta

tu
to

ry
 D

isc
lo

su
re

s

04

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
St

at
em

en
ts

05

(d) Had the land and buildings owned by the Group and Company been measured on a
historical basis, their carrying value would have been as follows:

GROUP COMPANY
2023 2022 2023 2022